
FY26 MAC Competition 
State Contacts EPA Regions 9 & 10 

 

Region 9 

State/Territory Point of Contact 
American Samoa Liu Lafaele, Special Programs Division 

Head 
liu.lafaele@epa.as.gov  
684-633-2304 

Arizona Travis Barnum, Brownfields Coordinator 
barnum.travis@azdeq.gov 
602-771-2296 

California Request a Letter of Acknowledgement 
through DTSC’s website. 

CNMI Floyd R. Masga, BECQ Acting 
Administrator 
josh.santos@becq.gov.mp 
670-287-2332 

Guam Derien Mitchell, Environmental Health 
Specialist 
derien.mitchell@epa.guam.gov 
671-588-4751 

Hawaii Gracelda M. Simmons, Environmental 
Mgt. Program Manager 
gracelda.simmons@doh.hawaii.gov 
808-586-4249 

Nevada David Friedman, Manager/Environmental 
Scientist 
friedman@ndep.nv.gov 
775-687-9385 
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Region 10 

State/Territory Point of Contact 

Alaska Flannery Ballard, Alaska Dept. of 
Environmental Conservation 

907-465-5368 

flannery.ballard@alaska.gov 

Idaho Eric Traynor, Idaho Dept. of 
Environmental Quality 

Eric.traynor@deq.idaho.gov 

208-373-0565 

  

Oregon Rebecca Wells-Albers, Oregon Dept. of 
Environmental Quality 

Rebecca.wells-albers@deq.state.or.us 

503-229-5585 

  

Washington Ali Furmall, Washington Dept. of 
Ecology 

Ali.furmall@ecy.wa.gov 

509-655-0538 
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